
3rr21Fr (3r9her ) qr #rii6rzr,,:, . .
Office of the Commissioner (.Appeal),

d2hr su+rel, 3r4)er 317zr++rz1, 31uarsre.:.,
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, J\hmedabacl
sf@rt araca, Ila Jr, 31rrar3! 312Ira1 3o&s.

CGST Blrnvan, Revenue' Marg, mbawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

. ~ 07926305065- ?:N.)~:ro7926305136

DIN- 20230964SW000000Cl.D3
fre$ s1as .@}. rI

tr,1~l"1 '1-i~~" . File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/29/20~1.::.61:1?EA1 / 5 '1- 0 k -

4 her an?gr «ian Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-002-APP--JC-47/2023-2ti
f.if» Date : 24-08-2023 sn18) @ ·01 «an? Dale of Issue : 05-09-2023

Passed by Shri. Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

11 Arising out of Order--in-Original No. GST/05/Dem/AC/2022-23/HNIVI OT. 12.0B.2022
issued by The )\ssistanl Commissioner. CGST & C.Ex., Divison-I1. Ahmeclabad North
Commissionerate.

l 314)earl at ·It4 gj uur Name & Address of lhe Appellant / Respondent
I

I •. so»..44.#7%.« ace.
J Corporate office, D-723, BG Tower, Opp. Deihl
1 Darwaja, Shahibaug, Ahmedabad

. Appellant
The 1-\ssistanl/ Deputy Commissione,, CGST 81

C.Ex. Division-II, Ahmeclabad North
Commissionerate

I - . . ...
I gr 3Ir?gr(3rhi nf?rr ale ufanff +fas ii 3rzrr 1f@)art/

(Ny } qf@ran a zrngr 3rflr arr as raar t "
! /\ny person aggrieved by this Order-in J\ppc;il may file an appeal to the. appropriate authority in the following1 way.

(i)
l'lational 13ench or Hegional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GSI Act/CGSI Act in the cases where
one or the issues involved rel ales to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 7.017.

(ii)

(iii)

Sta tr. Bench or Arca lknch of Appellate lribunal framed under GS r /\cl/CGS r /\cl other than as nwntionecl in
para- (/\)(i) above in terms of Section 109(/) of CGS I /\ct, 201"/

Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule :1.10 of CGST Rules, 201/ and shall be
accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Hs. One Lakh of'rax or Input Tax Credit involved ur the
difference in Tax or Input Tax Creclil involved or the amount of fine, fee or penally determined in th,) orc.lc-1
appt-aled against, subject to a maximum of Hs. rwenty- Five Thousand.

(U)

(i)

(ii)

I Appeal undet Sccliun 1:1.7._(l) of CC:iSI cl, 2017 o /ppellale Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
; clocu1111.'nts either electronically or as may be noted by the Registrar, /pellate I rrbunal 111 I OHM (,SI /\1'1
' 05, on cornmun portal ;:is prescribed under Rule 110 of CGS r Hules, 1.0:I 1, and shall be accompanied ly a coy
of the order appealed against within seven clays of filing FOl~M Gs·r /\Pl. 05 on line.

Appcaifo be filed before Appellate iribunal under Section if2(8) of ihe CGSI ct, 2017 afer paying
(i) Full __amount_of Tax, Interest, _Fine, fee and__ _penalty__ arising from the irnpugnecl order, a~ is

admitted/accepted by the appellant, and
(ii) A sum equal to twentyfive_per cent of the remaining amount of I ax in dispute. in

addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGSr /\ti. 701.i', arising fro111 the said orch· i11 1
_ relation towhich theappeal hasbeen filed..-.- .--- ·-- ..--...

The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal bf Difficulties) Order, 2019 elated o:-l.:1.2.2019 has provided
that the appeal lo tribunal can be made within three months from the dale of communication of Order or
elate on which the President or the State President, as the case rnay be, of the /\ppell,1te lribunal enters
office, whichever is later. ·

3 3r4hf)1 pf@)4r) at 3r4) a =a« rqu, faa 3ilt rf)rm nranit a
fv, 3r4)arff faanafrr a«azwww. t ­
l·or elaborate, detailed and latest pro 9r appctil lo the appellate authority, till'
appellant may refer to the website \J'JIN .-..... ­

(C)



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023,,

ORDER-IN-APPEAL
,1..

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

The following appeal has been filed by the Assistant Commissioner,
CGST & C.Ex.Division-II Ahmedabad-North Commissionerate (herein after
referred to as the "appellant" / "department") in terms of Review Order issued

under Section 107(2) of the CGST Act,·2017 (hereinafter referred as "the Act")
by the Reviewing Authority i.e the Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex,, Ahmedabad­

North Commissionerate against the GST DRC-07 No.GST/05/Dem/AC/2022­

23/HNM dated 12-08-2022 (herein after referred as the "impugned order"), as
mentioned below, passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex.

Division -II, Ahmedabad-North Commissionerate (herein after referred as the

"adjudicating authority") in the case M/s. Shree Krishna Induction Pvt. Ltd.,
(GSTIN-24AAOCS3542E1ZF) Corporate Office - D-723, BG Tower, Opp. Delhi
Darwaja, Shahibaug, Ahmedabad, Factory - Plot No.3086, 3087, 3088, GIDC­
Phase-III, Chhatral, Kalol, Dist.-Gandhinagar (hereinafter referred to as the

"respondent") for modification of interest by re-computing the same on delayed

payment of TAX (Gross Tax paid through Cash and ITC), imposition of Penalty
under Section 73(9) and 73(11) of CGST/GGST Act, 2017 read withSection 20
of the IGST Act, 2017 on the Respondent and imposition of appropriate raa

I

on Shri Vikash, Director of the Respondent under Section 137

CGST/GGST Act, 2017 read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017. The a '
are as under: .

I

TABLE --A:

Orders
Order-in- reviewed
Original underDate of Review Amount of TaxSL Appeal File filing of (Impugned

Tax Period Reference andNo Number Order) No. & Interestappeal
Date / No. & (Impugned paid.

ReviewDate
Order) No.
& Date(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)V/02-03/ GST/05/Dem/ January-
19/2022-23 Rs.159,55,889/-Appeal/GST 27.01.20 AC/2022­ 2018 to TAX1
dated 08­Shri Krishna/ 23 23 /HNM dated December­ Rs.654,247/­22-23 12-08-2022 2018 12-2022

Interest.

2. Brief facts of the case: The "Respondent' registered under [GSTIN:

24AA0CS3542E1ZF] is a private Ltd. Company and engaged in the activities of
manufacturing and supply of Metal Alloy Casting (HSN-73259920), The DGGI
during inspection of documents conducted at the factory premises of the
respondent has found that they had charged and collected GST from their
Customers/Client but had not deposited the same with the Govt. Ex-Chequer.
Though they had filed GSTR-I Returns for the period January-2018 to

2



3

F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023.

SGST-Rs.1,59,55,889/-(CGST-Rs.14,47,371/-,ofamount(l)GST

Rs.14,47,371/-, and IGST Rs.1,30,61,146/-) for the period from January-2018

to December-2018 collected but not paid for making outward taxable supplies

declared in their GSTR-lM returns which. should not be demanded and

recovered from them under Section 73(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with

Section 73(1) of Gujarat GST Act, 2017 read with section 20 of the IGST Act,
2017,

(2) GST amount of Rs.1,59,55,889/- paid during investigation and reflected in

GSTR-3B for the months from January-2018 to December-2018 should not be

appropriated against their OST Liability mentioned at (i) above,

(3) Interest at applicable rates should not be demanded and recovered from

them under Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 50 of Gujarat
GST Act, 2017 read with section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017,

(4) Interest of Rs.6,54,247/- paid by them vide DRC-O3 dated 25-07-2020, 04­

08-2020 and 25-06-2021 should not be appropriated against their interest
liability,

(5) Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Section 73(9) and 73(11) of

(8) Penalty should not be imposed upon Shri Vikash Asawa, Director of the

Respondent for indulging into offence of the nature as prescribed under Section

137 of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 137 of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017
read with section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017.

3. The Adjudicating Authority vide Order-in-Original

No.GST/O5/Dem/AC/2022-23/HNM dated 12.08.2022 has ordered as under:

(i) To Confirm the OST amount of Rs.1,59,55,889/- (CGST ­
Rs.14,47,371/-, SGST- Rs.14,47,371/-, and IGST Rs.1,30,61,146/-)
not paid by them for making outward supplies during the period
January-2018 to December-2018 declared by them in GSTR-lM

payment becomes clue,

(7) Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Section 122(2)(a) of the

CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 122(2)(a) of the Gujata GST Act, 2017 read

with section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 for non-payment of the declared GsT
Liabilities,

December-2018, but they had not discharged OST Liability for the said period

and also not filed the GST-3 B Returns. Therefore, the respondent was issued
SCN for:

the CGST Act read Section 73(9) and 73(11) of the GGST Act,

f~ Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Section 122(l)(iii) of the

" TAct, 2017 read with Section 122(1)(iii) of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017 read.

s section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 for collecting tax but not depositing to

he Government beyond a period of three months from the date on which such



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023.

Returns, and to be recovered from the Respondent under Section
73(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with 73(1) of the Gujarat GST Act,
2017 read with section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017,

(ii) To appropriate the GT amount of Rs.1,59,55,889/- (CGST
Rs.14,47,371/-, SGST- Rs.14,47,371/-, and IGST Rs.1,30,61,146/
paid during investigation by the Respondent. against the confirmed
GST Liability as at (i) above,

(iii) to charge Interest amounting to Rs.6,54,247/- and should be
recovered from the Respondent under Section 50 (1) of the CGST Act,
2017 read with Section 50(1) of GGST Act, 2017 read with section 20
of the 1GST Act, 2017 on GST Liability mentioned at (i) above,

(iv) To appropriate Interest of Rs.6,54,247/- paid by them vide DRC:-03
dated 25-07-2020, 04-08-2020 and 25-06-2021 against their interest
liability mentioned at (iii) above,

(v) Not to propose Penalty upon the Respondent under Section 73(9) and
73(11) of the CGST Act read with 73(9) and 73(11) of the GGST Act
read with section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017,

(vi) Not to impose Penalty upon the Respondent under Section 122(1)(iii)
of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 122(1)(iii) of the GGST Act,
2017 read with section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017

(vii) Not to impose Penalty upon the Respondent under Section 122(2)(a) of
the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 122(2)(a) of the GGST Act, 2017
read with section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 for non-payment of the
declared GST Liabilities,

(viii) Not to impose Penalty upon Shri Vikash Asawa, Director of the
Respondent for indulging into offence of the nature as prescribed
under Section 137 of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 137 of the
GGST Act, 2017 read with section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017, ­

Being aggrieved with the impugned order the appellant department flea
the present appeal on 16.01.2023 on the grounds that:

As regards to interest on delayed payment of Tax:

(1) THe adjudicating authority has erred in taking view to the effect that
interest on delayed payment of GST was applicable towards portion of
Tax paid by cash only(Net cash Liability basis only) not on tax paid by
ITC as per proviso to Section 50(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with
Section 50(1) of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017 read with Section 20 of the
IGST Act, 2017,

(2) The Adjudicating authority has failed to consider that the GST Payment
Were made by the Said Tax Payer only after initiation of Inspection of
records/investigation conducted by the Departmental Officers before
furnishing the return GSTR-3B under the provisions of Section39 A,A
payment of Tax, which amounts to commenceinent of proceedings under
Section 73 of the Act. Hence the interest needs to be charged on delayed
payment of gross tax (paid through Cash and ITC) in terms of provisions
of Section 50(1) of the Act and the dispute regards computation of
interest in the present case correctly need to be adjusted,

4

• a. i d



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023.

(3) The adjudicating authority has failed to consider the decision of the
Hon'ble Jharkhand High Court in case of Mahadev Construction as
reported in 2020 (36) GSTL 343 (Jhar) as relied in SCN,

(4) In a similar case regarding interest on belated payment of Tax, the
decision of Hon'ble High Court of Madras in case of SRINIVASA
STAMPINGS AS REPORTED IN 2022 (61) GSTL 411 (Mad.) is applicable
to the facts of present case, hence interest on delayed payment of tax is
required to be charged towards gross tax,

(5) The adjudicating authority has erred in considering that the self assessed
tax is only as per the return furnished under Section 39 of the Act and
there was no delay in discharging tax liability and self assessment of tax.
The legal provisions of the act have been wrongly interpreted by the
adjudicating authority. The adjudicating authority has failed to check the
applicability of interest towards delayed payment of gross tax in terms of
the provisions of Section 50(1) of the Act; and subsequently failed to
consider the short payment of interest,

(6) The Respondent is not eligible for payment of interest on delayed
payment of Tax towards Net Cash payment portion only, therefore the
interest liability needs to be re-calculated towards gross payment of tax
which amounts to Rs.12,66,269 /-,

(7) Thus the amount of interest needs to be modified by re-computing the
same on Gross Tax Liability in terms of provisions of Section 50(1) of the
CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 50(1) of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017
read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017.

ca la,
EI

; °

~¢,' regards penalty Under Section73(9) and 73(11) of the CGST Act read
o + , h73(9) and 73(11) of the GGST Act read with section 20 of the IGST# e .~ Act, 2017:

(1) The adjudicating authority has erred in taking view to the effect that the
Respondent had discharged their GST liability along with interest and
there was no loss to the Govt. Exchequer hence penalty under
Section73(9) and 73(11) of the CGST Act read with 73(9) and 73(11) or
the Gujarat GST Act read with section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 was not
sustainable and dropped the penalty,

(2) The adjudicating authority has failed to consider that the Respondent
had not paid applicable interest in full, in terms of Section 50(1) of the
CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 50(1) of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017
read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 towards delayed payment of
Tax (Gross Tax). Orce the tax due along with interest is not paid within
clue time, the provisions of section 73(9) is precisely applicable,

(3) Thus the adjudicating authority has failed to apply the provisions of
Section 73 of the Act as the same is precisely appiicable in the present
case simultaneously penalty in terms of Section 73(9 ) and 73(11) of the
CGST Act read with 73(9) and 73(11) of the Gujarat GST read with
section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 would be applicable,

5



F.No.GAPPLIADC/GSTDI29/2023..

As regards penalty under Section 137 of the CGST Act, read with Section
137 of Gujarat GST Act, 2017 read with the IGST Act, 2017, on Shri
Vikash Asawa, Director of the Respondent:

The adjudicating authority has failed to consider the omission or failure on the

part of Shri Vikash Asawa, Director of the Respondent as there was a clear
charge/allegation in the SCN which proposed to penalize him but the

adjudicating authority has failed to discuss the same. The Director was at the

helm of affairs of his Company (Respondent) resulting into such acts of non­

payments of GST Liability and the contravention as discussed in notice.
Further in his statement dated 11-06-2021, he had assumed responsibility for
the non-payment of GST. Thus he had indulged in an offense of the nature as
prescribed under Section 137 of the CGST Act, read with Section 137 of

Gujarat GST Act, 2017 read with the IGST Act, 2017. Therefore an appropriate

penalty needs to be imposed on Shri Vikash Asawa, Director of the Respondent
under Section 137 of the CGST Act, read with Section 137 of Gujarat GST Act,
2017 read with the IGST Act, 2017.

view of the above, the Appellant Department has prayed, to set aside the

No.GST/O5/Dem/AC/2022-23/HNM dated 12-08-2022 passed by the

tant Commissioner, CGST 8, C.Ex., Division-II Ahmedabad-North
:nissionerate with extent to:

Modify the Interest amount of Rs.6,54,247/- by re-computing the
same as 19,20,516/- on delayed payment of Tax (Gross paid through
Cash and ITC) in terms of provisions of Section 50(1) of the CGST Act,
2017 read with Section 50(1) of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017 read with
Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017, and order recovery of short payment
of Interest of Rs.12,66,269/- (Rs.19,20,516/- minus 6,54,247/-) i
terms of provisions of Section 50(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with
Section 50(1) of the Gujarat OST Act, 2017 read with Section 20 of the
IGST Act, 2017,

(ii) Imposition of Penalty upon the Respondent Taxpayer under the
provisions of Section73(9) and 73(11) of the CGST Act read with 73(9)
and 73(11) of the Gujarat GST Act read with section 20 of the IGST
Act, 2017,

(iii) Imposition of appropriate penalty on Shri Vikash Asawa, Director of
the Repondent Taxpayer under Section 137 of the CGST Act, read
with Section 137 of Gujarat OST Act, 2017 read with the 1GST Act

'2017 read with section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017.

To pass appropriate order under sub section ( 11) of Section 107 of the
CGST Act, 2017 as deemed fit in the interest ofjustice.

6



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023.

100. Amendment of section 50.- In section 50 of the Central Goods
and Services Tax Act, in sub-section (1), the following proviso shall be
inserted, namely :­

"Provided that the interest on tax payable in respect of supplies made
during a taxperiod and cleclarecl in the returnfor the saidperiodfurnished
after the clue elate in accordance with the provisions of section 39, except
where such return is furnished after commencement of any proceedings
under section 73 or section 74 in respect of the saidperiod, shall be levied .
on that portion of the tax. that is paid by debiting the electronic cashledger."

· - 5. CROSS EXAMINATION FILED BY RESPONDENT:

The Grounds of Submission by the Respondent are as under:

The respondent filed written sub111issio11 - Memorandum on cross
examination dated 18-07-2023 wherein they submitted that:

► The delay in payment of Tax has invited the issue of payment of interest.
GST of Rs.1,59,55,889/- as calculated by the Department in the Show
Cause Notice was discharged by the Respondent during investigation
itself and prior to Issuance of SCN dated 30-06-2021, issued under
Section 74 of the CGST Act, 2017,

► There is no dispute w.r.o quantification ofGST amount been discharged
by the Respondent,

► Ta"i: was paid and returns were filed befoi-e commencement of
proceedings under Section 73 of the Act, hence demand of interest and
penalty on gross amount is bad in law,

► The Company has declared its tax li9,bility in GS't.R-1 filed under Section
37 of the CGST Act. Total Liability for the tax period January-2018 to
December-2018 was Rs.1,59,55,889/-(CGST -Rs.14,47,371/-, SGST
Rs.14,47,371/-, and IGST Rs.1,30,61,146/-). Further, during the
investigation proceedings itself, the Respondent has discharged their Ta'<
Liability suo moto by filing delayed GST.R 3B as per Rule 61 of the Act.
They had filed GSTR-1 and later on by filing GS'tR 3B, they discharged
their Tax liability before issuance of Show Cause Notice tinder Section 73
of the GST Act.

► Viele clause 100 of the Finance Act, 2019, the Central Government
amended section 50 Of the CGST Act, to insert a proviso allowing
payment of interest on liability paid in cash........-::-­ea iama'

as«'•

#

--'

► In the case of M/s Refex Industries Ltd. V. Asssitant Commissioner of
CGST & Central reported at 2020(2) TMi 794, Hoi1'ble Madras High
Court held that above proviso shall have retrospective effect w.e.f. 01-07­
2017.

► Accordingly vide Notification No. 16/2021 CT dated 01-06-202 1
aforesaid retrospective amendment was notified,

► The benefit of interest on net tax liability is available only when the
interest on tax payable in respect of supplies male during a tax per4
and declared in the return for the said period furnished after the due
elate in accordance with the provisions of section except, where such
return is furnished after commencement of the said period shall be levied
on that portion of the tax that is paid by debiting the electronic cash
ledger.

7



F.No.GAPPLIADC/GSTD/29/2023.

► As per the proviso to Section 50(1) , it is clear that commencement of
proceedings under Section 73 or Section74 meaning thereby, issuance of
show cause notice prior to filing of returns/payment of tax would make
assessee ineligible to claim benefit of payment of Net Tax over Gross Tax.

► The provision of Section 67, 68, 69,70, 73 and 74 have been elaborated.
► Issuance of SCN under Section 73 or 74 is an independent step which in

itself is commencement of adjudication process. It is a mandatory
requirement for raising any demand under GST Act, except payment of
interest u/ s 50 and assessment of non-filer of returns ·u; s 62 of the Act.

► In the case of M/ s Sumilon Polyster limited vs. Union of India, 2022(9)
TMI - Hon'ble Gujarat High Court, all the petitioners in this case have
paid GST belatedly. Once the tax is paid lately, the interest liability is
automatic. The Revenue demanded interest on delayed payment of tax
under the provisions of CGST Act by calculating interest on the gross
GST Liability instead of net liability as per Section 50(1) of the CGST Act.
Challenged the decision of the Revenue, these writ petitions have been
filed before the Hon'ble High Court.

► The Hon'ble High Court held that in view of the submissions made by the
petitioner, the petition becomes infructuous in view of the amendment
brought to Section 50(1) of the CGST Act, by substituting the proviso
with effect from 01-07-2017 as per Section 112 of the Finance Act, 2021
and disposed the writ petitions. The Hon'ble High Court directed the
Revenue to give effect to the amdendements to Section 50(1).

► In the case of Kushal Ltd. Vs.UOI reported at 2020(34) G8TL 203(Guj) on
the issue of Bank attachment under Section 83, Hon'ble High Court of
Gujarat viewed that:

12. In the present case, since the premises of the petitioners came to be
searched, the provisions of sub-section (2) of Section 67 of the GST Acts
would be attracted. In terms thereof, pursuant to an authorisation issued
in this behalf, the proper officer may search the premises in respect of
which the search is authorised and seize goods, documents or boolcs or
things and retain the documents or boolcs or things so long as may be
necessary for any inquiry or proceedings under the Act. In the present
case, searchproceedings were conducted at the premises of the petitioners
on 27-9-2018. Thereafter, there was a visit by the respondents on 1-4­
2019 which led to the arrest of the secondpetitioner. Thereafter, no search
has been conducted at the premises of the petitioners. The search
proceedings have, therefore, ended. It is the case of the respondents that
proceedings under Section 67 of the GST Acts are not yet completed and
the matter is still under investigation. In the opinion of this court, it may be
that pursuant to the search, inquiry or other proceedings under the Act
may have been undertaken; however, such inquiry or other proceedings
are not under Section 67 of the GSTActs and hence, it cannot be said that
any proceedings are pending Under Section 67 of the GSTActs."

► In the present case the whole basis of levy of demand, interest andpenalty
under section 74(I) of CGST Act, 2017 of CGST Act, 2017 is non fling Gr
returns viz, GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B.

► As per Section 62(1) of the CGST Aet, Notwithstanding anything to the
contrary contained in section 73 or section 74, where a registered person
fails to furnish the return under section 39 or section 45, notice under
Section 46 needs to be issued by the proper officer.

8



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023.

► However, in the present case; notice is issued by the officer upon the
Respondent for non-filing of GSTR-1 and GS'TR-3B for the period August -­

2019 to December-2O19 under Section 67 of the CGST Act,2017 on 16­
01-2020 following which SCN is issued under Section 74(1) of the GS'T Act,
instead of proceedings under Section 62 of the GST Act for non-filing of
Returns.

>> That as per Section 62 (2) where the registered person furnishes a valid
return within thirty days of the service of the assessment order under sub­
section (1), the said assessment order shall be deemed to have been
withdrawn but the liability for payment ofilate fee under Section 47 shall
continue, meaning thereby on filing of returns within 30 clays from the
assessment order, the said order would be withdrawn on further payment
of interest under Section 50 of the CGST Act,

► Case law of Jay Mathews Vs UOI repbrtetf in 2O2O'-VIL-753-KER cited as
under:

►

►

"On a plain reading of section 62(2)i it is: not in doubt that whenever an
assessee fails to file a return and assessing officer is required to send the
assessment order in terms ofprovisions section 62( 1) of the act but, there
is a caveat in terms of provisions under section 62(2) where on receipt of
such information was received by the petitioner file returns within 30
days. There could not have bee1i an occasionfor issuing of recovery notice
as assessrnent orders work in. law required be withdrawnplay appears cm
apparent error and omission on the part of the revenue is not adhering to
the fact referred for the. For the reasons efforts aforementioned recovery
notice are liable to set aside. Petition is allowed. ii

That only return needs to be filed along with payment of interest but
there is no provision for imposition of penalty. Hence, imposition of
penalty under Section 74(1) is not in consonance with the scheme of
CGST Act, 2O17.0n this ground alone, show cause notice elated
30.06.2021 and impugned order dated 12.08.2022, needs to be set aside.

Explanation II of Section 74 of CGST act, 2017 defines suppression to
cover the - non declaration of facts -· non declaration of information.
Hence, penalty as proposed by the Appellant is not payable.

PRAYER OF THE RESPONDENT TO LEVY PENALTY UNDER SECTION 73 OF
THE CGST ACT IS ILLEGAL AND BAD IN LAW.

► It is submitted that invocation of Section 73(9) is baseless and
unfounded. Company has discharged its tax liability through GS'TR 31
returns along with interest under Section 50 through DRC-O3 Challans.
It may kindly be noted that, payment of tax liability and interest has
been discharged prior to issuance of impugned show cause notice. We
have also informed the same to the office of DGGI, Ahmedabacl in reply
to their pre consultation DRC-OI A intimiation dated June 14, 2021,
through our letter dated June 29, 2021, annexed as "Annexure-4" to
this reply. Therefore, issuance of show cause notice after the payment
has been made becomes illegal.

► As per the excerpt in Section 73(5) and (6), it is clear that once the
taxable person has paid its entire tax liability along with clue interest as
per Section 50 of the Act and has informed the officer about the same,

9



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023.

officer cannot issue show cause notice under section 73( 1) of the Act.
Therefore Section 73(9) cannot be imposed, and issuance of impugned
show cause notice was infructuous. Considering above submission,
demand of penally by the appellant is invalid.

► Further Section 73(11) can only be imposed only when self-assessed tax
or any amount collected as tax has not been paid within thirty days
from the due date of payment of such tax.

► Self-assessed finds its mention in Section 59 of the Act, which states­
"59. Every registered person shall self-assess the taxes payable under
this Act and furnish a return for each tax period as specified under
section 39."

► Therefore, it is clear that the self-assessed tax is only as per the return
furnished under Section 39 of the Act. As per Rule 61 of CGST Rules,
Form GSTR3B has been categorised as the return for the purpose of
Section 39 of the Act. It may kindly be noted that company has
discharged its tax liability immediately at the time of filing its GSTR 3B
returns. Therefore, there is no delay in discharging tax liability and self­
assessment of tax. Hence, impugned notice issued after making entire
payment becomes illegal and baseless and allegation of the applicant is
untenable.

► Further, without prejudice to above submission, the Respondent has
submitted that business was going through hardships and inspite of
raising invoices to its customers, company was not able to collect the
invoiced amount on time. Due to such issues with respect to business
cash flow company incurred substantial financial loss and was not even
able to carry out its day-to-day operations. Since there was delay in
collecting invoiced amount from the customers, company could deposit
tax amount only after inordinate delay and that unfortunately happened
to be after the inspection at company's premises. This is to note that,
Company kept on submitting its GSTR 1 and declared its liability timely.
Therefore, it is clear that default on the part of company was
misfortunate and unintentional.

► It is settled legal principle that penalty cannot be imposed in the
absence of mens rea. Unless there is mens rea (i.e. guilty mind/act done
with wrong intention) present, the penalty cannot be imposed. In the
instant case, none of the matters in dispute can be said to be related to
done either with the guilty mind or with the wrong intentions. Hence,
the penalty should not be levied in the instant case. The Judgements in
case of M/s Hindustan Steel Ltd. Vs the state of Orissa (AIR
1970(SC)253), M/s Bansal Alloys & Metals Pvt. Ltd. Vs Union of India
(2010(260) ELT 343(P&H) quoted .

> Unless there is mens rea (i.e., guilty mind/ act done with wrong
intention) present, the penalty cannot be imposed. In the instant case,
none of the matters in dispute can be said to be related to done either
with the guilty mind or with the wrong intentions. Hence, the penalty
should not be levied in the instant case.

► Further, considering the submissions made in the points above, there is
no unpaid liability of tax, interest or penalty on the company since all
the liabilities have already been disposed. Therefore, we humbly submit

10



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023.

before you that claim of the appellant to impose penalty under section
137 on Director of the company may kindly be rejected.

Based on the above-mentioned statement of facts and grounds, it is
prayed that in the interest of equity and justice, this appeal may kindly
be quashed, and case must be dropped in light of the legal provisions.

Personal Hearing :

6. Personal hearing 111 the present appeal was held on 19.07.2023. Ms.

Madhu Jain, Advocate appeared virtually oh webex on behalf of the

Respondent. During P.H. she reiterated the written submission that the

amount of interest is payable only on Cash portion as per Section 50 of the Act

and that before issuance of SCN, payment is made. As Taxes, interest and clues

have been paid before issuance of SCN, therefore, penalty under Section 137 s
not imposable.

7. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal,

submissions made by the "appellant" department in their appeal memorandum

and cross examinations / submissions made by the respondent in the instant
case.

11

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS:

7.1 I find that the present appeal is filed by the Department to set aside the

impugned order on the grounds that the adjudicating authority has erred in
taking view to the· effect that:

the interest on delayed payment of GST was applicable towards portion of

2aid by Cash only (net Cash Liability basis) not on tax paid by ITC as per
iso to Section 50(1) of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017.

the Penalty under Section 73(9) and 73(11) of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017

not sustainable as the Respondent had discharged their GST Liability vvith
Interest and there was no loss to the Govt. Exchequer.

(iii) the penalty on the Director of the Respondent was not applicable by simp1

mentioning that the provisions of section 137 of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 in
the instant case are not applicable.

7.2 It is observed that The "respondent" is registered under [GSTIN

24AAOCS3542E1ZFJ is a private Ltd. Company etiga.ged in the activities of
manufacturing and supply of Metal Alloy Casting (HSN-73259920). The Dgg]

during inspection of documents conducted at the factory premises of the

. respondent has found that they had charged and collected GST froin their

Customers/Client but had not deposited the same With the Govt. Ex-Chequer

Though they had filed GSTR-I Returns for the period January-2018 to



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023,

December-2O18, but they had not discharged PST Liability for the said period
'amounting to Rs.1,59,55,889/- and also not filed the GSTR 3B Returns.

I
7.3 During the course of Investigation, Shri Vikash Asawa Director of the
Respondent in his statement dated 11-06-2021 had admitted the fact of non­

payment of GST Of Rs.1,59,55,889/- for the period January-2O18 to
December-2018. The Respondent have discharged the GST Liability of

Rs.1,59,55,889/- and filed all the corresponding outstanding returns for the

period January-2O18 to December-2O18. Further, they have paid the interest of

Rs.6,54,247/- towards partial payment of interest liability. They further

informed that they would like to contest the demand and would like to receive

the Show Cause Notice under Section 73( 1) of the CGST/ GGST Act, 2017 read
with section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017.

7.4 I find that there is no dispute regarding the demand in the present case.
However, the dispute is with regard to the charging of interest and imposition
of penalty.

7.5 Therefore, I refer to the relevant provision of Section 50(1) of the CGST-----
;, 2017 with regard to interest, which is reproduced as under:

isl, 5o. tnterest on delayedpayment ofta­

• ivery person who is liable to pay tax in accordance with the provisions of this
0-/4ct or the rules made thereunder, but fails to pay the tax or any part thereof to

the Government within the period prescribed, shall for the period for which the
tax or any part there of remains unpaid, pay, on his own, interest at such rate,
not exceeding eighteen per cent, as may be notified by the Government on the
recommendations of the Council.

Subsequently, amendments were made in Section 50 vide F.A (NO.2), 2019 and
Further vide FA. 2021 and the amended provision was given effect from
01.07.2017. The amendedprovisions are reproduced below:

SECTION 5O. Interest on delayedpayment oftaxc. ­

(1) Every person who is liable to pay tax in accordance with the provisions of this
Act or the rules made thereunder, but fails to pay the tax or any part thereof to
the Government within the period prescribed, shall for the period for which the
tax or any part thereof remains unpaid, pay, on his own interest at such rate, not
exceeding eighteen per cent., as may be notified by the Government on the
recommendations of the Council:

[Provided that the interest on tax payable in respect of supplies made during a
taxc period and declared in the returnfor the said period furished after the due
date in accordance with the provisions of section 39, except where such return is
ftm1ished after commencement of any proceedings under section 73 or section
74 in respect of the saidperiod, shall be payable on that portion of the tax that is
paid by debiting the electronic cash ledger.

12



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023.

The above provisions were made effective with effect; from 1st July) 2017 vicle
Finance Act, 2021%.

7.6 From the plain reading of the above Section 50 (as amended), it is clear

that the interest under Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017 can only be levied on

the net tax liability and not on the gross tax liability where the supplies made

during the tax period are declared in the return after the due elate. However,

where such returns are furnished after commencement of any proceedings

under Section 73 or Section 74 in respect of said period, then interest shall be

payable on the entire amount of delayed debit/payment.

7.7 In the instant case, I find that for the period January-2O18 to December-

2018, the GSTR 3B returns were filed by the Respondent after initiation of

investigation. Thus, the tax payments for these period as well as the statutory

returns were filed subsequent to initiation of investigation but before issuance

of SCN under Section 73 of the GST Act, 2017. 'Therefore, in terms of amended

Section 50 of the GST Act, vide The Finance Act 2021 (No. 13 of 2021), which
'

was given retrospective effect w.e.f. 01-07-2017 vide Notification No. 16/2O21­

CT, dated 01-06-2021, the interest shall be payable only on the net cash tax

liability (i.e. that portion of the tax that has been paid by debiting the electronic
cash ledger or is payable through cash ledger).

7.8 The judgment dated 21-04-2020 quoted by the Department has been

rightly quoted regarding interest on belated payment of tax, wherein the

n'ble High Court of Madras in case of SRINIVASA STAMPINGS Versus

PERINTENDENT OF GST & C. EX., HOSUR reported in 2022 (61) G.S.TL.
1 (Mad.) held that:

"18. However, the important issue for consideration in the instant writ
application is the interpretation of the provisions of Section 73 of the Act. A bare
reading of Section 73(1) of the Act reveals that where it appears to the Proper
Officer that "any tax has not been paid or short paicl" the Proper Officer shall
serve notice on the person chargeable with tax) "which has not been so paid" or
"which has been short paid" requiring him to show cause as to why he should
not pay the amount specified in the notice along with interest payable thereon
under Section 50 of the Act and apenalty leviable under the provisions of the Act:
and Rules. Thus, a bare reading of Section 73(1) would reveal that if tax has not
beenpaid or has been short paid, a notice is required to be served by the Proper
Officer on the assessee not orly requiring him to show cause as to why tax be
not recoveredfrom it, but also specifying in the notice the interest payable under
Section 50 also to be recovered along with penalty. Thus, if there is a short
2a ment o ·tax or non-9a ment o: tx a notice_is.re uired to be issued even or
recovery of_interest under Section 50 of_the CGSTAct.

·····································

13



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023'. .

20. This Court, while interpreting the term "tax€ not paid" has held that if a tax
has not been aid within the rescribed eriod the same would all with the
ex ression "tax not aid" as mentioned under Section 73 o the COST Act. The
aforesaid interpretation further finds support from other sub-sections of Section
73, particularly sub-sections (5), (6) and (7) of Section 73. A bare reading of the
aforesaid sub-sections (5), (6) and (7) of Section 73 would reveal that a person
chargeable with tax, ifbefore service of notice pays the amount of tax along with
interest payable thereon under Section 50 of the Act on the basis of his own
ascertainment, then the Assessing Officer, if satisfied that correct tax along with
interest has been paid by the said assessee, shall not issue any notice under
Section 73(1) of the Act. However, Section 73(7) of the Act provides that if an
assessee, who has itself on his own ascertainment, deposited the tax along with
interest, but if in the opinion of the Proper Officer, the amount paid on own
ascertainment falls short of the amount actually payable, then a notice would be
issued by the said Proper Officer under Section 73(1) of the Act for recovery of the
actual amount payable. Thus, from a conjoint reading of the aforesaidprovisions,

\

it would be evident that even in a case where an assessee fles his return as per
his own ascertainment, pays the tax and even pays interest, but if the said
amount paid by the assessee is falling .short of the amount actually payable, the
Proper Officer is required to initiate proceedings under Section 73(1) for recovery
of the said amount of tax and interest. The natural corollary of the above
interpretation is that if an assessee has allegedly delayed infiling his return, but
discharges the liability of only tax: on his own ascertainment and does not

a,d to, · ischarge the liability of interest, the only recourse available to the Proper Officer
$1s".,, d be to initiate proceedings under Section 73(1) of the CGSTActfor recovery
st , e amount of "short paid" or "not paid" interest on the tax amount., I<\ . r !!l

&#t kj, ,a a oe vetauto or nterest or«or seanon so ore cestA
6 ,$ tomatic, but the said amount of interest is required. to be calculated and

intimated to an assessee. 'If an assessee disputes the liability of interest i.e.
either disputes its calculation or even the leviability of interest, then the only
option leftfor the Assessing Officer is to initiate proceedings either under Section
73 or 74 of the Act for adjudication of the liability of interest. .......... "

7.9 Thus it is settled that for any non--payment/short p~yment and dispute

with regard to liability of interest under Section 50 of the GST Act, 2017, a

show cause notice is required to be issued. Therefore, the contention of the

Respondent that Officer cannot issue Show Cause Notice under Section 74(1) of

the Act and the impugned show cause notice was infructuous, is not tenable.

Here the Respondent contests about the SCN under Section 74(1) of the GST

Act, which is not so. Thus, the Show Cause Notice issued under Section 73(1)
. of the GT Acts, is legal.

7.10 Further, the judgement dated 08-04-2022 quoted by the Department

regarding interest on belated payment, of tax, the Hon'ble High Court of Madras

in case of SRINIVASA STAMPINGS Versus SUPERINTENDENT OF GST &, C.

EX., HOSUR reported in 2022 (61) G.8.T.L. 411 (Mad.) held that.

"16.Since tax was paid by the petitioner belatedly, petitioner is liable to
interest during the period default. There was no excuse for not paying the

14



F.No.GAPPLIADCIGSTD/29/2023.

tax in time from its electronic cash register. Nothing precluded the petitioner
from discharging the tax liability from its electronic credit.

17.If there is a belated payment of tax declared iii the returns filed, interest
has to follow. The petitioner has to pay the interest on the belated payment
of tax and as has been demanded. Even where there is a failure to file
returns or circumstances specified under Sections 73 and 74 of COST Act)
2017, interest has to be paid.

18.There is therefore no merits in the present writ petition. Therefore) this
writ petition deserves to be dismissed. Accordingly) it is dismissed. No
costs. Consequently} connected miscellaneous petitions ate closed. JI

7.11 The above judgment seems to be not applicable in the present case, as
the interest has been paid by the Respondent. The· only dispute is of the

interest payment on gross amount rather than amount that was paid through

electronic cash ledger, which has already been discussed above.

7.12 From the foregoing, I am of the view that the demand of interest on the

delayed payment of GST on the gross amount, is not legally sustainable.

7.13 Further for determination of penalty, I refer the provisions of the
following Section:

'SECTION 73. Determination of tax not paid or short paid or erroneously
refunded or input tax credit wrongly availed or utilisedfor any reason other than
fraud or any willful-misstatement or suppression offacts;

(1) Where it appears to the proper officer that any tax has not beenpaid or short
. paid or erroneously refunded, or where input tax credit has been wrongly availed~s2."er utilised for any reason, other than the reason of fraud or any wilful­)j;-~, .., 1.,.e

?s. sKi'sstatement or suppression of facts to evade tax, he shall serve notice on the
g ., cji son chargeable wth tax whuch has not been so pad or whuch has been soflSS l$yon paid or to whom the refund has erroneousty been made, or no has
o •trongly availed or utilised input tax credit, requiring him to show cause as to
-.:!.-- why he should not pay the amount specifi.ed in the notice along wth nterest

payable thereon under section 50 ard a penalty leviable under the provisions of
this Act or the rules male thereunder.

(2) The proper officer shall issue the notice under sub-section (1) at least three
months prior to the time limit specified in sub-section (10)for issuance of order.

(3) Where a notice has been issuedfor any period under sub-section (1), the
proper officer may serve a statement, containing the details of tax: not paid or
short paid or erroneously refunded or input tax credit wrongly availed or utilised
for such periods other than those covered under sub-section (1), on the person
chargeable with tax.

4) The service of such statement shall be deemed to be service of notice on such.
person under sub-section (n subject to the condition that the grounds relied
uponfor such tax periods other than those covered under sub-section {l) are the
same as are mentioned in the earlier notice.

15



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023•..

(5) The person chargeable with tax may, before service of notice under subsection
(1) or, as the case may be, the statement under sub-section (3), pay the amount
of tax along with interest payable thereon under section 50 on the basis of his
own ascertainment of such tax or the tax as ascertained by the proper officer and
infonn the proper officer in writing of such payment.

(6) The proper officer, on receipt of such information, shall not serve any notice
under sub-section (1) or, as the case may be, the statement under sub-section (3),
in respect of the tax so paid or any penalty payable under the provisions of this
Act or the rules made thereunder.

(7) Where the proper officer is of the opinion that the amount paid under sub­
section (5) falls short of the amount actually payable, he shall proceed to issue
the notice as provided for in sub-section (1) in respect of such amount which falls
short of the amount actually payable.

(8) Where any person chargeable with tax under sub-section (1) or sub-section (3)
pays the said tax along with interest payable under section 50 within thirty days
of issue of show cause notice, no penalty shall be payable and all proceedings in
respect of the said notice shall be deemed to be concluded.

(9) The proper officer shall, after considering the representation, if any, made by
person chargeable with tax, determine the amount of tax, interest and a penalty
equivalent to ten per cent. of tax or ten thousand rupees, whichever is higher,
due from such person and issue an order.

) The proper officer shall issue the order under sub-section (9) within three
rs from the due date for furnishing of annual return for the financial year to

2 ich the tax not paid or short paid or input tax credit wrongly availed or utilisedl

ates to or within three yearsfrom the date of erroneous refund.

(11) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (6) or sub-section (8),
penalty under sub-section (9) shall be payable where any amount of self-
assessed tax or any amount collected as tax has not been paid within a period of
thirty daus from the due date of paument of_such ta."

7.14 I find that the Respondent had collected the Tax for the period January-. .

2018 to December-2018 but not paid the same to the Government Ex-Chequer

till 05-03-2019 i.e. the Respondent started filing GSTR 3B Returns for the

month of January-2018 onwards from 05-03-2019 till December-2018 by 18­

06-2019. Therefore the Act of the Respondent falls under Section 73(9) of the

GST Act, 2017. The proper officer has to determine the tax not paid or short

paid along with interest and penalty equivalent to ten per cent. of tax or ten

thousand rupees, whichever is higher, clue from such person and issue an order.The

said penalty according to Section 73(11) of the GST Act, 2017 shall be payable

where any amount of self assessed tax or any amount collected as tax has not

been paid within a period of thirty clays from the due date of payment of such

Tax. Here in this case, the Respondent has not paid the amount collected as

tax within a period of thirty days from the due date of payment as is evident

16



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023.

from the Show Cause Notice/Impugned Order and the interest paid by them on
belated payment of GST.

7.15 Further, the judgments quoted with regard to Penalty imposed, to prove

Mens-rea, are not relevant here as the demand along with interest and penalty

has been issued under Section 73 of the CGST/GGsr Act, 2017.

7.16 I ind that the adjudicating authority has neglected the fact that the

Respondent Company had filed GSTR 3B Returns after the due date and

discharged their OST liability belatedly along with interest which resulted in

contravention of the provisions of Section 39 of the COST Act, 2017 read with

Rule 61 of the GST Rules, 2017 and Section 49 of the COST Act, 2017.

Further, the Respondent has also failed to self assess the Tax: payable and

furnish Return GSTR 3B in time for the period January-2018 to December­

2018, resulting in contravention of Section 59 of the COST Act, 2017. I am of

the view that the adjudicating authority has erred in not imposing penalty

under Section73(9) read with 73(11) of the COST Act read with 73(9) read with

section 73(11) of the Gujarat OST Act read With section 20 of the IGST Act,

2017 considering there was no loss to the Govt Exchequer. The provisions of

Sections and the Rules made there under are for strict compliance by the Tax

payers. As the same are not being followed in its trt1e spfrit, the Govt. has

therefore penalized the acts which are found contrary to the provisions.

Therefore, I am of the view that the penalty {amounting to Rs. 15,95,589/- (10%

of Rs.1,59,55,889/- )} under Section 73(9) and 73(11) of the CGST/GGST Act,

17 read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 is imposable on the

pondent Company, who has contravened the provisions of Sections ibid of

CGST/GGST Act, 2017 by not depositing the amount of 'Tax collected from
'r buyers, in time.

7.17 Further, with regard to penalty under Section 137, I refer the relevant
provisions of the GST Act.

"Section 137. Offences by companies­

········· .;,,i;,.,. .

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1), where cm offence
under this Act has been committed by a company and it is proved that the
offence has been committed with the consent or connivance of, or is attributable

to anu negligence on the partof,_any director, manager, secretary or other officer
of the company, such director, manager, secretary or other officer shall also be
deemed to be guilty of that offence and shall be liable to be proceeded against
a.ndpunished accordingly".

17



F.No.GAPPLIADCIGSTD/29/2023..'

7.18 Further, I refer instruction No. 04/2022-23 [GST - Investigation] dated
01-09-2022, issued by the CBIC wherein it has been stated that:

theagainstchargesformalexhibitingof
" Prosecution is the institution or commencement of legal proceeding; the

offender · ..

process

7.2 In case of filing of prosecution against legal person, including
natural person:

7.2.1 "------------------Section 137 (2) of the Act provides that where an

offence under this Act has been committed by a company and it is proved
that the offence has been committed with the consent or connivance of, or

is attributable to any neglect on the part of, any director, manager,
secretary or other officer. of the company, such director, manager,
secretary or other officer shall he deemed to be guilty of that offence and

shall be liable to be proceeded against andpunished accordingly. Thus,
in the case of Companies, both the legal person as well as natural person
are liableforprosecution under section 132 of the CGSTAct."

initiated against the Respondent or the Director of the Respondent, therefore,
the penalty under Section 137 of the GST Act, 2017 is not imposable, at this
stage. Further, I find that no proceedings under Section 137 of the GST Act,

2017 have been initiated by the Department and neither adjudicating authority
nor this appellate authority is the proper authority to initiate proceedings
under Section 137 of the Act ibid and to impose punishment under Section
137. Therefore, I am not interfering to the impugned order passed by the
adjudicating authority.

7.19 From the above, I understand that, only when it is proved that the
offence has been committed by a Company and proved with the consent oron

/~-.;~~:!.rt~~~.~ivance of or is attributable to any neglect on the part of the director etc.,@s° %
#, e ed guilty of that offence and proceeded against, is punished accordingly.\! · '~ f~e.ver, as per the records available and submissions made by the appellants9,

o as°d 3artment in the instant case, I have not come across any such proceedings:

7.20 In view of the above, I allow the appeal filed by the Appellant Department
partially as under:

(i) uphold the order passed by the adjudicating authority with
regard to appropriation of interest of Rs.6,54,247/- paid by the

Respondent Company vide DRC-03 dated 25.07.2020,

04.08.2020 and 25.06.2021 on cash portion of the tax and reject

18



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/29/2023.

the Departmental appeal to charge interest on Gross amount of 'Tax
paid.

(ii) Impose penalty of 15,95,589/- (10% of Rs.1,59,55,889/-) under

Section 73(9) & 73(1 lj of the CGST / GGST Act, 2017read with
Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017.

(iii) Uphold the order passed by the acijudicating authority with regard to

not imposing of penalty on Shri Vikash Asawa, Director of the

Respondent, under Section 137(2) of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 read
with Section 20 of the IGS'f Act, 2017.

The order passed by the acljudicating authodty is 111odifiecl to the above
extent.

8. rfhaaf rt afR t{sfafuerr gal, laau mar 2
8. The appeal(s) filed by the appellant department stand disposed of in
above terms.

. me".
(ADES~ KUMAR JAIN)

JOINT COMM!SSIONER (APPEALS)

Date: .QS.2023Attested
\

Qdowar,
s6fr##6.NAwAN
SUPERINTENDENT,
CGST & C.EX.(APPEALS),
AI-IMEDABAD

By R.P.A.D.
To ·

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Division - II,
Ahmedabad-North, 3rd floor, Sahjanand Arcade, Near Helmet Circle,
Memnagar, Ahmedabad- 380052.

Copy to:

I.The Pdncipal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2.The Commissioner, CGST & C.Excise, Appeals, Ahmedabad
3.The Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex, Ahmedabad-Notth, Commissionerate.
4. M/s. Shree Krishna Induction Pvt. Ltd., D-723, BG Tower, Opp Delhi
Darwaja, Shahibaug, Ahmedabad.
5.The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad-North.
6. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahi11edabad, for publicationof theOIA on website.

V.---Ouard File/ P.A. File.~
~

'-" \~I' CENrl?.q 'r
'. '%8e 9

+-' ± % 34hJ- 0 -Q -{r; (J ~

~

,; lll ~ ~:: '1.. -
@' $s s.vs ·

19




